ed in this section as full compensation for all services rendered by them, annual salaries to be determined by the board of county commissioners, but not to exceed not less than the amounts herein specified as to each official. The officials and the amounts specified are as follows:

1.	County auditor \$ 9,500	\$7,200
2.	County treasurer 9,500	7,200
3.	Sheriff 12,500	7,200
4.	Clerk of district court 9,500	7,200
5.	Register of deeds and regis- trar of titles, being one of- fice	7,200

Sec. 2. Section 1 is effective on January 1, 1963.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect upon approval by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Olmsted county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 24, 1961.

CHAPTER 160-S. F. No. 827

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of treasurer and auditor in certain counties; repealing Laws 1957, Chapter 391.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1957, Chapter 391, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 24, 1961.

CHAPTER 161-S. F. No. 855

[Not Coded]

An act relating to competitive bidding for goods or services in Dakota county.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

205

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Dakota county, competitive bidding. In Dakota county no contract for work or labor, or for the purchase of furniture, fixtures, or other property, or for the construction or repair of roads, bridges, or buildings, the estimated cost or value of which shall exceed \$2500, shall be made by the county board without first advertising for bids or proposals in some newspaper of the county. If, for the purchase of property or for work and labor, two weeks published notice that proposals will be received, stating the time and place, shall be given. If, for the construction or repair of roads, bridges, or buildings, three weeks published notice shall be given and 15 days posted notice in the town where the construction is to be done. The notice shall state the time and place of awarding the contract and contain a brief description of the work. Every such contract shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder and duly executed in writing, and the person to whom the same is awarded shall give a sufficient bond to the board for its faithful performance. If no satisfactory bid is received, the board may readvertise. Every contract made without compliance with the provisions of this section shall be void. In case of the destruction of roads or bridges by floods or other casualty, or of unforeseen injuries to machinery in or connected with public buildings, where the public interests would suffer by delay. contracts for repairs may be made without advertising for bids.

Sec. 2. Section 1 is effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Dakota county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 24, 1961.

CHAPTER 162-S. F. No. 950

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies in Nicollet county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Nicollet county; tax levy; general revenue. Notwithstanding any other limitation imposed by law, the board of county commissioners of Nicollet county may levy

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.